

No. 16-56843

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

VIDANGEL, INC.

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

For the Central District of California

Hon. Andre Birotte Jr.

No. 2:16-cv-04109-AB-PLAh

**BRIEF OF DVD COPY CONTROL ASSOCIATION, INC.
AND ADVANCED ACCESS CONTENT SYSTEM
LICENSE ADMINISTRATOR, LLC AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Bruce H. Turnbull
TURNBULL LAW FIRM, PLLC
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 440
Washington, DC 20015
202-274-1801

Dean E. Short
SHORT LEGAL GROUP
5000 Birch Street
West Tower Suite 3000
Newport Coast, CA 92660
949-478-5878

February 15, 2017

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* DVD Copy Control Association, Inc. and
Advanced Access Content System License Administrator, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

BACKGROUND.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....16

ARGUMENT.....17

 A. The District Court Properly Found that Appellant’s System Circumvents Effective Technological Measures (CSS and AACS Technology) in Violation of Section 1201(a)(1).....17

 B. The District Court Properly Found that No Exemption or Exception to the Circumvention Prohibitions of Section 1201(a)(1) Is Available for Appellant VidAngel’s System.....18

 1. The District Court Correctly Rejected Appellant’s “Space-shifting” Argument.....18

 2. Appellant has Not Been Granted an Exemption by the Librarian of Congress under the DMCA’s Recognized Process.....20

 3. The Family Movie Act Does Not Provide an Exemption to the DMCA Anti-Circumvention Provision.....22

 C. Granting Appellant’s Appeal Would Undermine the DVD and Blu-ray Disc Ecosystems that Depend on CSS and AACS Technology.....24

 D. Allowing Appellant’s System to Continue to Operate as Proposed by Appellant Would Harm Legitimate Filtering Services in the Market.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>321 Studios v. Metro Goldwyn Mayer Studios, Inc.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	11,14,15,19
<i>AACS LA, LLC v. Lanny Shen d/b/a DVDFAB</i> , Case No. 14 Civ. 1112 (VSB) (S.D.N.Y. filed March 4, 2014 <i>Pending Appeal as of June 21, 2016</i>); <i>Docket available at:</i> https://ecf.nysd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/ DktRpt.pl?523941689469329-L_1_0-1).....	15,16
<i>Realnetworks, Inc. v. DVD Copy Control Ass’n</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	14,15
<i>Universal Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6,10,19
<i>Universal Studios, Inc. V. Reimerdes</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	11,14

FEDERAL STATUTES

17 U.S.C. §110(11).....	22,23
17 U.S.C. § 1201.....	passim
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a).....	passim
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1).....	passim
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(A).....	10
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(2).....	14,15
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(3)(A).....	10

17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(3)(B).....	11
17 U.S.C. § 1201(b).....	15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Staff of H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105 th Cong., Section-By-Section Analysis Of H.R. 2281 As Passed By The United States House Of Representatives On August 4, 1998, At 6 (Comm. Print 1998).....	5
--	---

H.R. Rept. 105-796, Conference Report, to accompany H.R. 2281, Digital Millennium Copyright Act (October 8, 1998) at 64-65, available at https://www.congress.gov/105/crpt/hrpt796/ CRPT-105hrpt796.pdf (last visited February 13, 2016).....	5
---	---

U.S. Copyright Office 37 CFR 201, 80 Federal Register 65944 (October 28, 2015).....	11,21
--	-------

United States Copyright Office: Section 1201 Rulemaking: Sixth Triennial Proceeding to Determine Exemptions to the Prohibition on Circumvention (October 2015); Available at: https://www.copyright.gov/1201/2015/introduction-analysis.pdf/ (last visited February 15, 2017).....	12,20
---	-------

Library of Congress, United States Copyright Office Final Rule, Fed. Register 2015-27212, Docket No. 2014-07; Available at: https://copyright.gov/1201/2015/fedreg-publicinspectionFR.pdf (last visited February 15, 2017).....	20
--	----

U.S. Copyright Office 37 CFR 201, 77 Federal Register 65260 (October 26, 2012).....	21
--	----

INTERNATIONAL LAW

Article 11, WIPO Copyright Treaty (adopted in Geneva on December 20, 1996), available at	
---	--

http://www.wipo.int/treaties/en/text.jsp?file_id=295166#P87_12240 (last visited February 11, 2017).....	4
Article 18, WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty (adopted in Geneva on December 20, 1996), available at http://www.wipo.int/wipolex/en/treaties/text.jsp?file_id=295477 (last visited February 13, 2017).....	4
United States Trade Representative, <i>2013 Out-of-Cycle Review of Notorious Markets</i> , (February 12, 2014) at 9, available at https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/ 02122014-2013-OCR-Notorious-Markets.pdf (last visited February 6, 2017).....	12
Office of the United States Trade Representative (Acting United States Trade Representative Demetrios Marantis), <i>2013 Special 301 Report</i> (May 2013) at 21, available at https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/2013%20Special%20301%20Report%20- %20published.pdf (last visited February 6, 2017).....	13
 <u>OTHER SOURCES:</u>	
http://www.dvdforum.org/faq-dvdprimer.htm#1/	5
http://www.dvdcca.org/css.aspx/	6
http://www.tomshardware.com/news/Blu-ray-disc-sales-dark-knight,6823.html/ ...8	
http://www.aacsla.com/	10
http://antiguaobserver.com/30k-fine-for-first-conviction-under-copyright-act/	13
https://torrentfreak.com/popular-blu-ray-ripper-shuts-down-following-legal- pressure-160224/	13
http://www.myce.com/news/redfox-continues-development-anydvd-hd- version-7-6-9-2-78941/	13
http://www.slysoft.com/	13

OTHER SOURCES, CONT.:

<https://torrentfreak.com/slysoft-dvd-ripper-owner-found-guilty-in-criminal-action-140403/>.....13

<https://try.clearplay.com/home/>.....23
